Public Document Pack

Licensing and
Health and Safety
Enforcement
Committee
Agenda
TUESDAY 29 JUNE 2021 AT 7.30 PM
Council Chamber, The Forum
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership
Councillor Allen
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Bhinder (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman)
Councillor Imarni
Councillor Johnson

Councillor Link
Councillor Peter
Councillor Pringle
Councillor Rogers
Councillor R Sutton
Councillor Woolner

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve the minutes from the meetings held on 16 March and 12 May.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

5.

REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 7 - 70)

1

6.

MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 - FIT AND PROPER PERSON REQUIREMENT (Pages
71 - 73)

2

Agenda Item 1
*************************************************************************************************
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
16 March 2021

*************************************************************************************************
PresentMEMBERS:
Councillor Hearn (Chairman), Bassadone,Johnson, Link, Pringle, Rogers and
Woolner
OFFICERS:
Nathan March
Nargis Sultan
Layla Fowell

Licensing Team Leader
Legal Governance Team Leader
Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 6.30 pm
1.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2021 were agreed by the members
present and will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity.
2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Rosie Sutton
3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.
5.

PAVEMENT LICENCES REPORT

NMarch introduced the report to members.
They key points were
Sometime last year they looked to help business they sped up pavement licences
process, this usually would sit with Herts County Council however they have brought
this over to the district and borough council, this was temporary legislation that would
run up until September 2021, however with the restrictions running on longer they
1

Page 3

have indicated that they are looking to seek parliamentary approval to extend the
process until 30th September 2022. Nothing else is changing.
Previously when we discussed this we agreed we would charge £100 and that would
run until the end of the legislation. What he asked is that we are still happy to do this
and if they apply now this would be £100 up until September 2021 and then if they
require a pavement licence next year they could apply and it will cost are further
£100.
The other aspect is that pavement licences in the past had to have been agreed
whereas the legislation at the moment, if they don’t do anything with it its considered
as being agreed and issued anyway so there is a fast process in place, they currently
have delegations to the assistant director and group manager for who have
responsibility for licensing and were seeking for that to continue until the legislation
conclude at the end of September 2022.
Currently it’s still seeking parliamentary approval but given the nature of what they’ve
been looking at doing and the support for businesses he is confident that approval
will be given so they need to make sure they have everything in place for when that
happens.
NMarch asked the committee if they had any questions
Cllr Bassadone asked how many businesses do we have signed up at the moment,
do you expect any more to apply.
NMarch said we only have 1 live licence however 2 further premises have enquired
one of which has
[...]

they moved over from the magistrates or we have very limited details, postal is
usually the way forward however this could be quite costly in terms of producing
letters and sending them out, also to consider the other works that they have on at
the time.
Recommendation
To agree the fees of £100 for pavement licensing will remain for a further year until
2022 should the issue of pavement licensing remain with the council for that time.
To agree that the duration of licences issued after the 30th September 2021 will be
up to 12 months will all of those licences remaining until the 30th September 2022. To
confirm that the delegation for responsibility for granting refusal and revocation of the
licences including amending conditions remain with the Assistant Director Corporate
& Contracted services and the Group Manager of Legal and Corporate services for
the duration now the powers being with the council.

The committee agreed the recommendation.

3

Page 5

*************************************************************************************************
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE
12 MAY 2021
*************************************************************************************************
PresentMEMBERS:
P Hearn (Chairman), Allen, Bassadone, Johnson, Link, Peter, Rogers, R Sutton and
Woolner
OFFICERS:
T Angel

Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at 8:20 pm
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bhinder, Pringle and
Imarni.
2.

APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY
ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Appointment of Members to the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement SubCommittee were considered.
Resolved:
That the following be appointed until the Annual Meeting of the Council 2022.
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE
(6 members = 4:2:0)
Conservative
Hearn (Chairman)
Bhinder (Vice-Chairman)
Bassadone
R Sutton

Liberal Democrat
Link
Pringle

The meeting ended at 8:21 pm.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

AGENDA ITEM: 5
SUMMARY

Report for:

Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee

Date of meeting:

29th June 2021

PART:

I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report:

Review of Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles

Contact:

Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader, Corporate and
Contracted Services

Purpose of report:

To present draft revisions to the Council’s Statement of
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005.

Recommendations

That officers commence consultation with responsible
authorities, representatives of licence-holders and other
persons on the proposed revisions to the Statement of
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, and report the results
to a future meeting of the Committee.

Corporate
objectives:

Implications:






A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
Delivering an efficient and modern council
Building strong and vibrant Communities
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity

Equalities
A Community Impact Assessment will be presented with the
consultation results.
Financial / Value for Money / Risk / Health & Safety
None arising.

Consultees:

This is a pre-consultation report. If the recommendation is
approved, the results of public consultation will be reported to a
future meeting of the Committee.

Page 7

Background
papers:

Draft Statement of Principles 2022-2025 (version showing
track changes has been circulated separately to members due
to system issues preventing this being possible as part of the
published agenda)

Glossary of
acronyms and any
other abbreviations
used in this report:

1. BACKGROUND
1.1. Non-remote gambling activities such as betting, prize gaming (including
bingo and poker), provision of gaming machines and promotion of lotteries
under the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) is one of the major regulatory regimes
under which the Council has statutory responsibilities.
1.2. The Act requires licensing authorities (district counc
[...]
he Statement of Principles. Changes that have been made have reflected
changes made to the statutory guidance that is provided by the Gambling
Commission which was published 1 April 2021 and updated 13 May 2021.
The full guidance is 140 pages, so has not been included with this report, but
is
available
at
Guidance
to
licensing
authorities
(gamblingcommission.gov.uk), and this includes a list of changes that have
been made. To assist the Committee, a list of the revisions has been
provided as Appendix 2
2.2. The new draft Statement of Principles is attached as Appendix 1. As it is not
possible to show track changes within Committee reports, a versions of the
draft policy has been circulated to the Committee separately.
2.3. All changes to the document can be categorised as clarifications, rather than
any changes to the Council’s approach to this licensing regime.
3. RECOMMENDATION
3.1. That officers commence consultation with responsible authorities,
representatives of licence-holders and other persons on the proposed
revisions to the Council’s Statement of Principles under the Gambling
Act 2005, and report the results to a future meeting of the Committee.

Page 9

Statement of Principles
under the Gambling Act 2005

2022 – 2025

Date Published
Date effective from
Version no.
Date of expiry

****** (tbc, at least 4
weeks before due to
take effect)
31 January 2022
6.0
30 January 2025

Working in partnership, to create a Borough which enables the communities of Dacorum to thrive and prosper

Page 10

Affordable Housing  Regeneration  Building Community Capacity  Safe and Clean Environment  Dacorum Delivers

Contents
Introductory information ....................................................................................................................... 2
1. About Dacorum ..................................................................................................................................... 3
2. About this document ....................................
[...]
8. Exchange of information
8.1.

Licensing authorities are required to state the principles which will be applied by the authority in
exercising functions under sections 29 and 30 of the Act with respect to the exchange of information
between it and the Gambling Commission, and the functions under section 350 of the Act with the
respect to the exchange of information between it and the other persons listed in Schedule 6 to the
Act.

8.2.

The principle that this licensing authority applies is that it will act in accordance with the provisions
of the Gambling Act 2005 in its exchange of information, which includes the provision that the Data
Protection Act 1998 will not be contravened. The licensing authority will also have regard to any
guidance to licensing authorities issued by the Gambling Commission on this matter, as well as any
relevant regulations issued by the Secretary of State under the powers provided in the Gambling Act
2005.

8.3.

Should any protocols be established as regards information exchange with other bodies then details
will be made available via our website, and incorporated into a future revision of this document.

8.4.

Where required by law applicants will receive copies of any representations made in respect of their
application, although sensitive or personal information not required to be disclosed will usually be
redacted.

Statement of Principles 2022-2025

Page 24

-14-

9. Enforcement
9.1.

Licensing authorities are required to state the principles to be applied by the authority in exercising
enforcement functions under the Act, both in terms of the inspection of premises and in instituting
criminal proceedings in respect of specified offences.

9.2.

The Licensing Authority will be led by the Guidance12 in respect of the inspection of premises and the
powers to institute criminal proceedings, and will endeavour to ensure that enforcement and
compliance actions are:






Proportionate: regulators should only intervene when necessary
[...]
y are prescribed in secondary
legislation, and may be changed at relatively short notice, it is not considered appropriate to include
this information within this document. However, a separate document containing the current values
and machine entitlements is available via our website, at www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
10.4. Persons under the age of 18 years are not permitted to use any gaming machine other than a
category D machine, which are generally low-value machines located in family entertainment
centres. Holders of licences and permits which allow the provision of higher-category machines in
premises where children are present should take appropriate steps either to locate those machines
in a segregated area with age-restricted access, or to locate the machines so that their usage can be
monitored at all times – the appropriate action is dependent upon the nature of the premises and
the authorisation held.
10.5. Some types of licence, permit or entitlement limit the number of gaming machines which may be
made available for use in the authorised premises. The licensing authority notes the Commission’s
guidance on the meaning of ‘available for use’14, including the provision that a greater number of
machines may be located in the premises so long as there is a mechanism in place to disable
machines and prevent the number of gaming machines which are actively available for use from
exceeding the limit. Simply switching the gaming machine off at an adjacent power socket will not be
acceptable to the licensing authority if a customer is able to reactivate the machine by switching it
back on. Where an operator or permit-holder wishes to provide a greater number of machines on
their premises than may be made available for use under the licence or permit, the onus will be on
that operator or permit-holder to demonstrate to the licensing authority that they have a sufficiently
robust mechanism in place to prevent a breach of the licence or permit.
10.6. All gaming mach
[...]
xt it should normally be possible to access
the premises without going through another licensed premises or premises with a permit.
Customers should be able to participate in the activities identified on the premises licence.

14.4. The licensing authority will also consider specific measures that may be required for buildings that
are subject to multiple premises licences. Such measures may include the supervision of entrances;
segregation of gambling areas and non-gambling areas frequented by children; and the supervision
of gaming machines in non-adult gambling specific premises in order to pursue the licensing
objectives. These matters are in accordance with the Gambling Commission's guidance.
14.5. It is also noted that an issue has arisen in some parts of the country, where operators have sought to
sub-divide existing single licensed premises, and obtain further premises licences in respect of each
part of the divided premises. It has been observed that this practice has been used predominantly in
respect of categories of premises licences which allow the operation of a small, fixed number of highvalue gaming machines – in effect, using multiple premises licences in respect of different areas of a
single business to artificially increase the permitted number of category B machines that can be
made available.
14.6. The licensing authority notes the Commission’s guidance19 that “in most cases the expectation is that
a single building/plot will be the subject of an application for a licence, for example, 32 High Street.
But that does not mean that 32 High Street cannot be the subject of separate premises licences for
the basement and ground floor, if they are configured acceptably. Whether different parts of a
building can properly be regarded as being separate premises will depend on the circumstances.”
When assessing whether premises can be regarded as separate, the licensing authority proposes to
assess the following criteria:





19

Does each premises have 
[...]
n application or for further guidance, please visit our website:
www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing

For informal advice or queries, please email:
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk

Dacorum Borough Council
Statement of Principles (Gambling Act 2005)

Page 59

January 2022

Amendments to The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to local authorities

Added 1.14 The overall approach of the Act is to state that gambling is unlawful in Great

Britain, unless permitted by:




the measures contained in the Act, in relation to most commercial gambling
the measures contained in the National Lottery etc Act 1993 (opens in new tab), in
the case of the National Lottery
the measures contained in the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (opens in
new tab), in the case of spread betting. This approach should be considered in the
context of the statutory aim to permit gambling, as set out at paragraph 1.20 below

1.19 The Gambling Act 2005 permits the advertising of gambling in all forms, provided that it is legal
and there are adequate protections in place to prevent such advertisements undermining the
licensing objectives. The Advertising Standards Authority (ASA) is the UK’s independent regulator of
advertising. It enforces the UK Advertising Codes (the Codes), written by the Committees of
Advertising Practice. The Codes cover the content and placement of advertising and are designed to
ensure that advertisements for gambling products are socially responsible, with particular regard to
the need to protect children, young persons under 18 and other vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited. The Codes also require that advertisements for gambling products or services
do not mislead. Any complaint about the content and placement of advertising or marketing
communications should be sent directly to the ASA.

ADDED Part 16: Gaming machines - The meaning of ‘available for use’ - 16.17, 16.18, 16.19, 16.20,
16.21, 16.22, 16.23, 16.24, 16.25 and 16.26
16.16 S.242 of the Act makes it an offence for a person to make a gaming machine available for use,
where they do not hold an operating licence or other permission covering gaming machines and
where no other exemption applies.
16.17 The Act does not define what ‘available for use’ means, but the Commission considers that a
gaming machine is ‘available for use’ if a person can take steps to play it without the assistance of
the operator.
16.18 More than the permitted number of machines may be physically located on a premises but the
onus is on licensees to demonstrate that no more than the permitted number are ‘available for use’
at any one time.
16.19 A machine that can operate at more than one category, which is operating at a lower
category, does not contribute to the number of machines ‘available for use’ at a higher category
until it switches to that category. Licensees must ensure no more than the permitted number are
‘available for use’ at any one time.
16.20 Systems in which a number of machines are networked so that the player can select which
game and category they play are permitted but licensees must still adhere to any restrictions on the
number of machines at a certain category.

Page 60

16.21 Gaming machine entitlements in AGC or bingo premises set out that only 20% of machines can
be category B machines in order to ensure a balanced offering of gambling products and restrict
harder gambling opportunities.
16.22 Machine design has changed in recent years and space-saving gaming machines - in the form
of tablets, multi-player units and narrow/in-fill machines - have become available. Some of these
machines appear to have been designed primarily to maximise category B machine entitlements.
16.23 We updated our ‘available for use’ guidance11 in 2019 to make it clear that for the purpose of
calculating the category B machine entitlement in gambling premises, gaming machines should only
be counted if they can be played simultaneously by different players without physical hindrance. For
example, the 
[...]
te and LSOs are deliberately legally separated from the
boards.
36.20 S.304(3) and (4) of the Act provide licensing authorities in Scotland with the opportunity to
empower LSOs and council staff involved in other regulatory roles, such as trading standards officers
and environmental health officers, to exercise the powers of authorised persons under the
legislation. Indeed, council staff like environmental health officers are already authorised persons
under the Act by virtue of the legislation they enforce.

AMENDED Part 36: Compliance and enforcement matters - Illegal gambling - 36.25
36.25 Dealing with illegal poker or illegal/illegally sited machines in a specific premises often lends
itself to a multi-agency coordinated approach with licensing authority officers leading the operation
and the police and sometimes HMRC (opens in new tab) providing support, advice and expertise.
Licensing officers should contact the Commission in the first instance to agree if such a multi-agency
approach would be appropriate.

AMENDED Part 36: Compliance and enforcement matters - Test purchasing and age verification 36.32
36.32 Local authorities should also consult with the Commission before planning such exercises in
order to ensure that there is no conflict between any ongoing investigation or enforcement activity
related to either the premises or the operator that we have initiated and the test purchase
operation. Local authorities in England and Wales are also subject to PA arrangements.

AMENDED Appendix I: Glossary of terms - DCMS changed to Department for Digital Culture Media
and Sport

REMOVED Part 1: General guidance on the role and responsibilities of licensing authorities in
gambling regulation - Co-ordination and contact - 1.11 and 1.12
REMOVED Part 13: Information exchange - Information the Commission makes available to licensing
authorities - 13.18

Page 69

REMOVED Part 16: Gaming machines - The meaning of ‘available for use’ - 16.17, 16.18, 16.19,
16.20, 16.21 and 16.22
REMOVED Part 29: Poker - Advertising - 29.53 and 29.54
REMOVED Part 36: Compliance and enforcement matters - Illegal gambling - 36.22
REMOVED Appendix I: Glossary of terms - BRDO

Page 70

Agenda Item 6

AGENDA ITEM: 6
SUMMARY

Report for:

Licensing, Health & Safety and
Enforcement Committee

Date of meeting:

29th June 2021

PART:

I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report:

Mobile Homes Act 2013 – Fit and Proper person
requirement

Contact:

Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader, Corporate and
Contracted Services

Purpose of report:

To advise the Committee of new requirements under the
Mobile Homes Act 2013

Recommendations

That the Licensing Team Leader be delegated responsibility for
the provision of the relevant application form, and procedures
to ensure that the Council can meet its responsibilities in
regards to the determination of whether individuals are fit and
proper to hold a caravan site licence and to be included on the
register.

Corporate
objectives:

Implications:






A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
Delivering an efficient and modern council
Building strong and vibrant Communities
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity

Equalities
This work is directed by legislation so apply to any person who
wishes to hold a Caravan Site Licence
Financial / Value for Money / Risk / Health & Safety
None arising.

Consultees:

Due to the short timescale of the legislative requirements
coming into effect, there is no time to consult. However, the
existing licensees will be notified of the new requirements as
soon as possible, and these requirements are laid out by the

Page 71

legislation rather than any local policy.

Mobile Homes Act 2013
Background
papers:

The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit
and Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020

Glossary of
acronyms and any
other abbreviations
used in this report:

1. BACKGROUND
1.1. The Mobile Homes Act 2013 made it possible for regulations to be made by
Government that require local authorities to establish whether existing and
potential caravan site licence holders, or their site managers are ‘fit and
proper’ to do so.
1.2. As part of this requirement, from 1 July 2021, licensing authorities are
required to allow applications to be received from relevant individuals to be
included on a register to be maintained by the Council of fit and proper
people for this purpose.
1.3. The assessment the Council is required to make for any applicant is as
follows:
1.3.1. Whether the relevant person has the ability to secure the proper
management of the site
1.3.2. has committed any offence involving fraud or other dishonesty,
violence, arson or drugs or listed in Schedule 3 to the Sexual Offences
Act 2003 (offences attracting notification requirements);
1.3.3. has contravened any provision of the law relating to housing, caravan
sites, mobile homes, public health, planning or environmental health or
of landlord and tenant law;
1.3.4. has contravened any provision of the Equality Act 2010 in, or in
connection with, the carrying on of any business;
1.3.5. has harassed any person in, or in connection with, the carrying on of
any business;
1.3.6. is, or has been within the past 10 years, personally insolvent;
1.3.7. is, or has been within the past 10 years, disqualified from acting as a
company director;
1.3.8. has the right to work in the United Kingdom; and
1.3.9. is a member of any redress scheme for dealing with complaints in
connection with the management of the site.
1.4. The regulations prescribe what information must be provided to applicants in
the event that they are rejected for inclusion on the register.

Page 72

1.5. Individuals can also be removed from the register in certain circumstances
as stipulated by the regulations.
1.6. Once accepted for the register, an individual should normally remain on the
register for 5 years, before being required to reapply.
1.7. The Council can issue a preliminary decision notice if it initially makes a
decision other than to include the applicant on the register. Where a
preliminary decision is made, the applicant has the right to make
representations to the Council, and should the Council maintain its decision
to refuse inclusion on the register, the individual can than appeal this
decision to a Third Tier Tribunal.
1.8. It is possible to set a fee for inclusion on the register, and this can include an
annual fee. However, to charge a fee, a fees policy is required. Given the
timescales for the new regulations coming into force, it is proposed that no
fee is charged at this time, and that this be reviewed in the future should the
work required to maintain the register be significant.
1.9. There are only 5 caravan sites within Dacorum currently, the owners of which
will be affected by these new requirements.
2. WORK TO BE DONE
2.1. The following needs to be done urgently in order that the Council can meet
the new requirements:
2.1.1.
2.1.2.
2.1.3.
2.1.4.

Application form to be created
Procedures develop for consideration of applications
Register to be set up
Other communications such as confirmation of inclusion and refusal
notices

3. RECOMMENDATION
3.1. That the Licensing Team Leader be delegated responsibility for the provision
of the relevant application form, and procedures to ensure that the Council
can meet its responsibilities in regards to the determination of whether
individuals are fit and proper to hold a caravan site licence.
3.2. The Licensing Team Leader to be delegated authority to determine
applications for inclusion on the register.
3.3. The Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services) or Group
Manager (Legal and Corporate Services) to be delegated responsibility for
consideration of any representations made following a preliminary decision
notice being issued.

Page 73



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

29 JUNE 2021 
 
Present- 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Hearn (Chairman), Bassadone, Johnson, Link, Peter, Pringle, Rogers and 
Sutton  
 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nathan March  Licensing Team Leader 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Team Leader  
Trudi Angel  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

3   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 March and 12 May were agreed by the 
members present and then signed by the Chairman.  
 

4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Woolner.  
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

7   REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

N March introduced the report and advised we were required to review our Gambling 
Act Statement of Principles every three years due to legislation. There hasn’t been 
any significant changes and the Gambling Commission were responsible for the 
guidance that they provide us in relation to our policy. They’ve advised us to go for a 
short consultation this time due to the lack of significant changes and they provided 
us with a track changes version of their guidance which we were able to use to check 
through our policy. He said he has been through their changes and reflected those in 
our document so this was really just a case of updating our policy in line with what 
the Gambling Commission required and then seek to go out to consultation on that. 



We have to do a wide consultation but a fairly short one which is why he proposed 
four weeks, and following that consultation the policy will come back to this 
committee to be recommended for adoption by Full Council. He welcomed questions 
from the committee. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Statement of Principles at Appendix 1 and noted the 
following point at 10.5:  
 
The licensing authority notes the Commission’s guidance on the meaning of 
‘available for use’, including the provision that a greater number of machines may be 
located in the premises so long as there is a mechanism in place to disable machines 
and prevent the number of gaming machines which are actively available for use 
from exceeding the limit. Simply switching the gaming machine off at an adjacent 
power socket will not be acceptable to the licensing authority if a customer is able to 
reactivate the machine by switching it back on.  
 
The Chairman asked for N March’s thoughts on this. She recalled being in premises 
where they had just taken the plug out of the machine at the end of the day.  
 
N March explained they only really find out about these things if they receive 
complaints or reports and it was unlikely that someone would contact the council to 
say they noticed a machine was just unplugged. He said if officers were carrying out 
inspections and happened to notice that issue then they may have to consider how 
many machines were in the premises and how restricted and controlled the plugs 
and sockets were.  
 
Councillor Pringle questioned whether there was any opportunity to alert those 
bodies who assist individuals with gambling problems to this consultation and ask 
them for their direct response rather than just hoping they come across it and 
respond.  
 
N March advised they do have statutory consultees that they have to make sure they 
directly consult with but it should be a wide consultation, albeit a short one, for any 
organisation or provider that identifies that they may have a response. He explained 
they do have a list that they try to maintain and the consultation will be sent to all of 
those contacts, however some may bounce back where the addresses have changed 
in the last three years and need updating. He said getting responses for these 
consultations was quite difficult, even from those organisations that will have a keen 
interest. He suggested the biggest challenge was remote gambling as we don’t have 
any control over that.  
 
Decision 
 
That officers commence consultation with responsible authorities, representatives of 
licence-holders and other persons on the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, and report the results to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 

8   MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 - FIT AND PROPER PERSON 
REQUIREMENT 
 



3 
 

N March introduced the report and explained that the Mobile Homes Act 2013 
included an aspect which requires anyone managing a site to be a fit and proper 
person, however regulations weren’t brought in in relation to what that meant until the 
end of last year. He said the requirement begins on 1st July, although there was a 
transition period.  
 
He advised we had 5 mobile home sites that would be affected and it was a statutory 
requirement we have a fit and proper person test and people need to apply to 
become part of our register. A lot of work has to go into setting that up but as long as 
the people that make the applications are fit and proper there should be minimal work 
after that. The requirement was any mobile home site has someone identified as the 
site manager, they apply to be added to a register which goes on the DBC website as 
a public register, and we assess them to consider whether they are fit and proper or 
not. If the application was approved the individual would be added to the register but 
if it was refused the individual will be able to appeal that decision. There were various 
requirements in relation to how we assess whether a person is fit and proper and the 
Council was required to gather certain information.  
 
Given the timescales for this requirement he recommended that he is delegated the 
responsibility for getting the application forms in place, setting up a page on the 
website and arranging for the register to appear online. He also recommended that 
the responsibility for assessing the applications was delegated to him if there were no 
concerns about being fit and proper, or if there were concerns the application would 
be assessed by the Group Manager or Assistant Director of the service. 
 
He suggested that we don’t charge a fee for this service due to the challenges, 
policies and timescales that would be involved in charging a fee. He felt it would be 
better to get this in place to see how much resource was required in maintaining the 
register and then review it in January ahead of the new financial year.  
 
He welcomed questions from the committee. 
 
There were no questions.  
 
Decision 
 
1. That the Licensing Team Leader be delegated responsibility for the provision of 

the relevant application form, and procedures to ensure that the Council can 
meet its responsibilities in regards to the determination of whether individuals are 
fit and proper to hold a caravan site licence. 

 
2. The Licensing Team Leader to be delegated authority to determine applications 

for inclusion on the register.  
 

3. The Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services) or Group Manager 
(Legal and Corporate Services) to be delegated responsibility for consideration of 
any representations made following a preliminary decision notice being issued. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 


